

No. 22-672

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHSTAR WIRELESS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT	PAUL D. CLEMENT
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HWG LLP	MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
1919 M Street NW	NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER*
Eighth Floor	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
Washington, DC 20036	706 Duke Street
	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

June 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF..... 1
I. Respondents’ Efforts To Deny The Realities
Of The Regime At Issue Here Serve Only To
Confirm The Need For Plenary Review..... 3
II. This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve A
Question Of Surpassing Importance 7
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 326 U.S. 327 (1945).....	4
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , No. 22-714 (U.S. May 22, 2023).....	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	3
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	3, 7
<i>People of Ill. v. EPA</i> , 621 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	4
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	4
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , No. 21-454 (U.S. May 25, 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Frontone</i> , 383 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States</i> <i>v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 411 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	5
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> <i>v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	10

<i>WildEarth Guardians</i> <i>v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.</i> , 690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012).....	10
Statute and Regulations	
33 C.F.R. §320.4(a)(1) (2022).....	5
47 U.S.C. §402(b)	9
20 C.F.R. §655.130(a)	10
20 C.F.R. §655.141(a)-(b).....	10
20 C.F.R. §655.143(a)	10
Other Authority	
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>What Makes the D.C.</i> <i>Circuit Different? A Historical View</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 375 (2006).....	10
